





April 10, 1992

Fred Huebscher

The Political Scientists

1523 No. Vista St.

Los Angeles, CA  90046







Re:  Your Request for Informal








Assistance








Our File No. I-92-100

Dear Mr. Huebscher:


You have requested advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your questions are hypothetical in nature, we provide the following informal response pursuant to Regulation 18329(c)(4).            

QUESTIONS


1.
A candidate or ballot measure committee pays a slate mailer organization to include the candidate or ballot measure on a slate mailer delivered to one specific county.  Later, for various reasons, the slate mailer organization, without receiving payment or authorization, includes the candidate or measure on slate mailers delivered to other counties.  Are the mailers sent to the other counties required to include an asterisk next to the name of the candidate or measure?


2.
Under the same situation described in Question 1, would the advice be different if the candidate or committee authorized the slate mailer organization to include the candidate or measure on certain slate mailers for free?


3.
If a slate mailer organization receives a payment from a third party for the purpose of supporting or opposing a specific candidate or measure on a slate mailer, should an asterisk be included next to the name of the candidate or measure?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
An asterisk should not appear next to the name of a candidate or ballot measure included in a slate mailer unless the slate mailer organization has received a payment from the candidate or ballot measure committee or from a third party at the behest of the candidate or ballot measure committee.  


2.
A candidate's or ballot measure committee's authorization to place the name of the candidate or measure on a slate mailer for free does not trigger the placement of an asterisk, even if the candidate or committee paid to be included on another slate mailer.


3.
Whether an asterisk should appear next to the name of the candidate or measure under the circumstances described in Question 3 will depend upon whether the payments to the slate mailer organization are in-kind contributions to the candidate or ballot measure committee or are independent expenditures.  An asterisk is required for in-kind contributions and is not required for independent expenditures.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires slate mailer organizations to comply with certain identification and disclaimer requirements on slate mailings.  (Section 84305.5.)  Section 84305.5(a)(4) states:

(4)  Each candidate and each ballot measure which has paid to appear in the slate mailer is designated by an *.  Any candidate or ballot measure which has not paid to appear in the slate mailer is not designated by an *.








(Emphasis added.)

In addition, an asterisk is required on a slate mailer when a payment is received from another person at the behest of a candidate or a committee supporting or opposing a ballot measure which has been included in a slate mailer.  Section 84305.5(b) states:

For purposes of the designations required by paragraph (4) of subdivision (a), the payment of any sum made reportable by the provisions of subdivision (c) of Section 84219 by or at the behest of a candidate or committee, whose name or position appears in the mailer, to the slate mailer organization, shall constitute a payment to appear, requiring the * designation.  Such payment shall also be deemed to constitute authorization to appear in the mailer.


An asterisk must appear next to the name of each candidate and each ballot measure included in a slate mailer for which the slate mailer organization has received a payment from the candidate or ballot measure committee or at the behest of the candidate or ballot measure committee.  When a slate mailer organization places the name of a candidate or a ballot measure on a slate mailer for free, the asterisk should not be included, even if authorization has been received from the candidate or ballot measure committee or the candidate or committee has paid to appear on other slate mailers prepared by the slate mailer organization.


A payment made at the behest of a candidate or committee is a contribution.  (Section 82015.)  A payment is made at the behest of a candidate or committee if it is made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, or at the request or suggestion of the candidate or committee.  (Regulation 18215(b).)  A payment for a communication that supports or opposes a candidate or measure but which is not made to or at the behest of the candidate or a committee supporting or opposing the ballot measure is an independent expenditure.  (Section 82031.)  


When a slate mailer organization receives payment from a third party for the purpose of including a candidate or ballot measure in a slate mailer, inclusion of the asterisk will depend upon whether the third party's payment was made at the behest of the candidate or ballot measure committee or was made as an independent expenditure.  An asterisk is required when the slate mailer organization receives a payment which was made at the behest of the candidate or ballot measure committee.  Such payments also must be reported as in-kind contributions by the candidate or committee.  An asterisk is not required for payments which are not made at the behest of the candidate or committee and are, therefore, independent expenditures.  


If a slate mailer organization receives a third party payment for the purpose of including a candidate or measure on a slate mailer and does not know whether the payment was made at the behest of the candidate or ballot measure committee, the organization should inquire so that asterisks may be properly included on the slate mailer.


Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Lynda Cassady







Political Reform Consultant







